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Honorable Rick Allison

Walker County Judge of Probate

Post Office Box 502

Jasper, Al  35502-0502

Probate Judges - Mental Health, Department of – Transportation

The probate court has jurisdiction to order the transport of persons from a designated mental health facility to a state mental health facility.  The probate court is required to retain jurisdiction over a committed person so long as the person is subject to the commitment order.  If an employee of the department or designated mental health facility is not available to transport the person from a designated mental health facility to a state mental health facility, the probate court is required to order a law enforcement officer to transport the committed person.

Dear Judge Allison:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTIONS

1.  Does the Walker County Probate Court have jurisdiction to order the Sheriff to transport the mentally ill between facilities after they have been committed to the State Department of Mental Health?

2.  Does the Walker County Probate Court have a legal obligation to order such a transport?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The statutory scheme in Alabama for the involuntary civil commitment for treatment purposes of a person alleged to be mentally ill, vests jurisdiction in the probate court of the county where the person is located.  ALA. CODE § 22-52-1.2(a) (1997).  If the probate court finds, at the final hearing, that the criteria for involuntary commitment are met, an order for either outpatient or inpatient treatment may be entered.  ALA. CODE § 22-52-10.1 (1997).  A person may be committed to outpatient treatment if the criteria set forth in section 22-52-10.2 of the Code of Alabama are met, or inpatient treatment if the criteria set forth in section 22-52-10.4 are met.  ALA. CODE §§ 22-52-10.2, 22-52-10.4 (1997).  If inpatient treatment is ordered, the probate court may order that the person “be committed to: (i) the department [of Mental Health and Mental Retardation] for inpatient treatment at a state mental health facility, (ii) or department for inpatient treatment at a designated mental health facility.”  ALA. CODE § 22-52-10.5 (1997) (brackets added).


If a person is involuntarily committed for treatment purposes, the probate court is required to retain jurisdiction “concurrently with the probate court of the county in which the [person] is subsequently located for so long as the [person] is subject to the commitment order.”  ALA. CODE § 22-52-11 (1997) (brackets added).  The probate court is also required to order “one or more persons or law enforcement officers to convey any [person] involuntarily committed for inpatient treatment to the department or to a designated mental health facility as the court may order, and all expenses incurred by the persons or officers conveying their respondent shall be taxed as cost of the proceeding.”  ALA. CODE § 22-52-12 (1997) (brackets added).  A designated mental health facility is defined as “[a] mental health facility other than a state mental health facility designated by the State Department of Mental Health and Mental Retardation to receive persons for evaluation, examination, admission, detention or treatment pursuant to the provisions of the [civil commitment statute].”  ALA. CODE § 22-52-1.1(3) (1997) (brackets added).


Any person committed to inpatient treatment may be “transferred from any treatment facility to another treatment facility when deemed to be in the best interest of the [person].”  ALA. CODE § 22-52-10.7 (1997) (brackets added).  This Code section further provides that “[a]ny law enforcement officer or any designated employee of the department or designated mental health facility shall have the authority to transport committed [persons] from any facility to any other facility within the State of Alabama so long as it is in the best interest of the committed [persons].”  Id.  (Brackets added).

These Code sections must be interpreted to provide for the best interest of the committed person.  If the probate court commits a person to inpatient treatment at a designated mental health facility, and it is determined to be in the best interest of the person to be transferred to a state mental health facility for continued treatment, and no employee of the department or designated mental health facility is available to transport the person, the probate court is required to order a law enforcement officer to transport the person.

CONCLUSION


If a person is involuntarily committed for inpatient treatment at a designated mental health facility, and it is determined that the best interests of the committed person are served by continued treatment in a state mental health facility, and no employee of the department or designated mental health facility is available to transport such person, the probate court is required to order a law enforcement officer to convey the person, and tax the expenses as costs of the proceedings.


I hope this answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact G. Rick Trawick, Legal Division, Department of Mental Health.







Sincerely,







BILL PRYOR







Attorney General 







By:







CAROL JEAN SMITH







Chief, Opinions Division
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